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1. Background
In 2017, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group commissioned the North West
Utilisation Management (NWUM) Unit to undertake a Community Bed Based Service
Review. The services reviewed included the following:

 Langdale North Unit, Westmorland General Hospital

 Langdale South Unit, Westmorland General Hospital

 Abbey View, co-located at Furness General Hospital

 Millom Community Hospital
 
There are no NHS Community beds in the North Lancashire area of the CCG and this is the 
reason that such beds are not in consideration in this paper. 
 
The review highlighted issues on the units including:  

1. ‘Drift’ from the original service specification due to changing population needs, 
pressures on secondary care beds and wider system pressures which has resulted in 
variation in provision at both Abbey View and the Langdale Units. 

2. Increase in GP referrals and admission prior to the weekend, despite not all patients 
having a bed based service need – possibly a symptom of the difficulty in accessing 
suitable crisis care and domiciliary support at short notice. 

3. Social admissions/ delayed discharges - at point of NWUM review, 55% i.e. 11 of the 
20 current inpatients were deemed to no longer require a bed at Abbey View.  

4. ‘Acute ward’ layout on the Langdale Units were not conducive to delivering a ‘re-
enabling’ model of care.  

5. In addition to these issues difficulty with staffing both Millom Hospital and Langdale 
Units with registered nurses are contributing factors to the review. 

 
A subsequent review of intermediate care across Lancashire and South Cumbria undertaken 
in 2019, indicated that outcomes for intermediate care delivered in people’s own homes was 
better than those who experienced intermediate care in another setting. This further compels 
us to review our current provision. This work is not driven by intentions to dis-invest in this 
area of provision – rather the intention is to re-design and modernise services. 
 
With all of this in mind, a project was initiated to review the community beds and tasked with 
developing ideas for effective use and future proofing in South Cumbria.   
 
The first step has been to engage with a wide range of stakeholders including the wider 
public and our staff to generate ideas in response to the question ‘Where would you like to 
be cared for?’ 
 
2. Work undertaken to date 

 
2.1 Stakeholder engagement - September 2019 – January 2020 
A short anonymous survey was carried out using Microsoft Forms. Thirteen questions plus 9 
demographic questions were asked and the survey was shared on social media, in public 
facing newsletters, at public engagement sessions and with members of staff working locally 
across Bay Health and Care Partner organisations.  
The engagement period for the Step-up/ Step-down Community Beds project started on 2nd 
September 2019, the survey was open for 15 weeks in total. During that period 215 
responses to the public survey and 55 to the staff survey were received.  
 
The original finish date was 30th November; however this was extended to 13th December 
2019 to allow for a face to face public engagement session in Millom on 3rd December 
which had to be rescheduled from November. The extension also allowed a renewed 



 

 

communications push to encourage more Social Care and Mental Health professionals to 
input into the survey.  
 
In addition to the survey, face to face engagement sessions for staff and the public were 
held. We attended a number of groups to engage with the public including: 

 Windermere Wellbeing Fair  

 ‘Move it or lose it’ classes in Kendal, Ulverston and Dalton 

 Furness Carers in Dalton  

 Citizens Assemblies in Barrow, Kendal and Lancaster 

 Millom drop-in session at the Tin Chapel, Millom  
 
Through these sessions we spoke about the work to 105 people. In addition, information 
about the engagement was shared with Carers groups, South Lakes & Furness University of 
the Third Age (U3A) and Catholic Parishes across South Cumbria. The work was featured in 
the Furness U3A newsletter which is shared with approx. 600 members and the Furness 
Carers Newsletter posted to approximately 1300 people.  
 
2.2 Staff engagement - September 2019 – January 2020 
In recognition of the expertise and experience of the staff who work in the settings where 
there are community beds, staff sessions were held at Westmorland General, Furness 
General and Millom Hospital. This gave the opportunity for staff to speak to representatives 
from Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group, UHMB Integrated Community Care 
Group and UHMB Workforce team.  
The engagement was publicised in the UHMB Corporate Communication email three times 
and once in the UHMB Weekly News, which are sent to all UHMB staff.  
The engagement paper and survey was also shared by the CCG to Primary Care, Third 
Sector Organisations, Cumbria County Council and CCG staff. Details of the survey was 
also shared at the UHMB Band 6, 7, 8a Development Day for Professionally Registered 
Nurses, AHPs and Healthcare session in September reaching approximately 40 people. 
 
The quantum of this engagement is illustrated in Appendix 1  
 
2.3 Findings from Engagement 
  
Receiving care closer to home or at home featured heavily in the responses, in the main this 
was due to the rurality/ geographical spread of South Cumbria and proximity to the units. 
People also valued this option because of their role as a carer, highlighting they would feel 
more reassured receiving care locally in order that they could monitor the support given to 
the cared for person. For others, the choice for local care was a combination of multiple 
factors – extensive travel, long-term or potentially life-limiting conditions impacted on their 
wellbeing and local care would help to mitigate these issues. 
 
Overall, in response to the question ‘If you needed Step-up/Step-down care and treatment 
would you prefer this to be delivered at home, if it was delivered by the nurses, physios and 
occupational therapists that currently care for people in our community beds?’ 63% of 
respondents indicated that their preference would be to be cared for at home. 
 
There is recognition that there are many factors at play in these situations and that these 
differ by where people live, what background support is already available and the 
accessibility of people’s home environment. There were realistic questions too covering 
concerns such as who to contact in an emergency (post-admission), access to suitable 
equipment, how care would be reviewed and how would practical support such as shopping 
for food, meal preparation etc. happen. 



 

 

The survey confirmed what we knew: that is, for some communities, there will be a need for 
some bed base, offering 24 hour care for people whose home circumstances are not 
suitable and for whom it would not be safe to provide sessional support at home. We also 
acknowledge that, in some communities, the community beds provide good quality end of 
life care that is highly valued and an important offer for people who are at the end of their 
life.  
 
3. Current position - July 2021 

 
Over the past year, the community beds at Abbey View and Millom have continued to 
operate as close to normal as possible albeit with the restrictions imposed in terms of 
managing infection risk. All attempts were made to implement Infection Prevention and 
Control processes and this included a decision to directly discharge patients home where 
ever this was possible.  
In the initial stage of the COVID pandemic the beds on the Langdale Unit in Kendal 
continued to function for step down.  However, by the beginning of July 2020, there were just 
4 beds in use and, because of mounting pressure to manage the backlog of surgical patients 
and other elective care procedures, a decision was made by the Incident Management 
Group at UHMB to temporarily close it and enable use of all of Westmorland General as a 
COVID-free site in as far as this would be possible.   
The temporary closure of the Langdale Unit provided an opportunity to test some new ways 
of working as we were able to deploy the majority of staff into community roles that 
supported those same patients who were now at home.    
 
3.1 Findings from the temporary closure of Langdale Unit 
 
The table below shows metrics that were established to monitor the impact of the temporary 
Langdale Unit closure. The table is in 2 parts- the upper part showing the demand and 
activity profile in community teams where we hypothesised we may see a change in activity 
as a result of supporting patients in their own home instead of admission to Langdale Unit. 
The lower section of the table shows ‘balancing metrics’ established to determine our ability 
to care for patients at home. 
 

  
 
 
 

3.2 What we can understand from the data 

Metric Team

Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec January

District Nursing  169 171 198 176 216 143 162 196 188 197

Rapid Response 56 57 71 67 83 81 56 59 65 53

Rehab/community therapy 90 131 122 137 103 110 128 161 109 145

District Nursing  2587 2467 2655 2401 2455 2245 2138 2458 2407 3249

Rapid Response 363 476 720 654 732 701 595 605 804 742

Rehab/community therapy 236 316 350 372 332 291 325 390 394 316
Admissions to Care Homes as Fast-tracked referrals for

End of Life Care in South Lakes/ increased care needs N/A 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Number of Incidents logged relating to patient care lapse

as a direct or indirect result of ward closure N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delayed discharges (and those as a result of insufficient

Community Capacity) N/A 0 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Admissions due to no Community Capacity within S

Lakes/ inability to meet need N/A 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5

NWAS Conveyances to RLI from UTC of patients

potentially suitable for Langdale N/A 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assumed step downs from RLI activity inferred from

baseline as no accurate data source N/A 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Assumed admissions to RLI following attendance at ED

and absence of step up to Langdale Ward- activity

inferred from baseline as no means to measure N/A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

MayAprilMarchFebruary

Demand into Community Teams, specifically South Lakes 

Rapid Response, District Nurses, Rehabilitation Teams.

Activity of Community Teams, specifically those teams 

listed above.



 

 

We have experienced difficulties capturing data on delayed step downs. Data collected, 
once clinically validated, proved aberrant and therefore data collection was stood down. 
Instead a proxy of step down numbers from data prior to closure is referenced as indicative. 

 It was expected that there would be some patients where step up care (e.g. for 
end of life) would be required and processes are in place to support this, 
however from the information collected from the teams, this has occurred only 
occasionally. 

 Over the last 6 months, the assumed demand for Langdale was 12 patients per 
month, compared to an average admission rate of 34 per month.   

 Only Rapid Response has seen a sustained increase in activity, in keeping with 
their role in admission avoidance. It is important to note that Rapid Response 
staffing has been bolstered by deployment of Langdale staff during this time.  

 In so far as we can see, there were just small numbers of cases where the 
absence of the Langdale Unit necessitated step up to a care home or hospital.  

 
In summary, using the information as a proxy for Langdale Unit demand suggests patient 
need can be managed successfully without admission in most cases. This concurs with 
previous audits. 
 
Qualitative data has also been obtained in the form of GP feedback. On the 10th February a 
feedback session was held, as well as giving colleagues the opportunity for written feedback. 
Although engagement was limited, a number of themes were identified: 
 

Feedback Response 

Loss of facility for end of life care:  
Langdale Unit is a valued resource for delivering high 
quality nursing and care for people local to the area; 
reassurance that these people are within their own 
community and known to those who are caring for 
them. 

This is a facility that is uniquely available to Kendal – 
in other areas a Fast Track referral to a local Care 
Home is what is offered.  There was recognition that 
this needs to be an element in any plan moving 
forward. 
 

Has this generated additional referrals to RLI?  
Patients on or referred to Langdale Unit have always 
had to transfer to RLI if they need hospital level 
investigations.  

Data to be reviewed from the past year compared to 
historical trends. 
 

Step Up options: 
Langdale Unit provided a small but valued role in 
step-up / admission avoidance.  Has this need 
changed?  Are there new alternatives to stepping 
individuals up for escalation of care or 
monitoring?  The absence or a 2 hour response for 
emergency social care at home is a problem.   

Strategically, a mature Frailty Co-ordination Hub 
complemented by more responsive social care in a 
crisis is something to work toward.  This is regarded 
as ‘best practice’ and already working in north Lancs 
and elsewhere in the country. 
 

UHMB ward staff accessing community generated 
Care Plans to inform any acute admission:  
Despite efforts to date, we have not managed to 
change practice to ensure that any community 
generated care plan is accessed in Lorenzo to inform 
in patient care in hospital and discharge planning. 

There is an opportunity to re-visit this. Propose to 
have a learning event with real case reviews to see 
the value of this. 
 

Super Hospital model:  
Wariness that future development of a new hospital 
further south is part of the temporary Langdale 
closure decision.  

These are unrelated at present – however we 
recognise that the impact of any such development 
needs to be considered as part of any strategic plan. 
 

 
 
We are taking steps now to understand on a patient level, how individuals have experienced 
this temporary change in the model of care.   



 

 

In the meantime we have been heartened to receive spontaneous feedback from one 
service user who has had the benefit of an intervention delivered jointly by Occupational 
Therapy and Physiotherapy in their own home which would previously only have been 
accessed through bed based care. That feedback is un-edited and attached in Appendix 2.   
 
4 Next Steps 
Morecambe Bay CCG and University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay will work closely with 
Cumbria County Council to review successful models of care in operation elsewhere in the 
UK to draw up a range of options that have the potential to work successfully in our area. 
The options will then be the subject of a formal consultation exercise. 
  
Because of the differing needs of the three different areas of South Lakes, Furness and 
Millom there is potential to adopt a phased approach to planning with South Lakes leading 
the process. We have ensured that NHS England are aware of our plans and are committed 
to simultaneously working on a plan to re-open the Langdale Unit in accordance with 
planned restoration of services that have experienced changes because of the pandemic.  
Should the proposed options indicate a reduction in bed base, then reinvestment would be 
seen to community services to respond to the need and enable care be delivered closer to 
home.  
 
Timescales identified to take this programme of work forward are outlined below. It is 
recognised that some early discussions with some key stakeholders will be required and 
support from communications colleagues will be sought to enable this. 
 
Timescales  
We aspire to the following timescales to progress the work: 
Model development  July - August 2021 
Costings  July - August 2021 
Consultation  August - October 2021  
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Appendix 2 

 
Email from patient:  
I have only been accessing your service for a few weeks, but in that time I have progressed 
more than I have in the last two to three years. I wish that I could of accessed your service 
years ago, it just makes me wonder how far forward I could of been by now if I had. I was 
very surprised to hear that Cumbria does not normally make this service accessible to 
patients in the community but is usually more ward based and has only done so and 
branched out during the pandemic lockdowns. I can only give you the facts of how your 
service has impacted on my life, however one of my sisters has asked me to forward your 
email address to her as she wants to give her side of this as to how it has affected her as a 
carer and I hope that is alright with you?  
During the last 3 to 4 years my health and mobility has really suffered. Everyday tasks 
became increasingly harder for me to carry out, this was most noticeable during the last 
lockdown as I lost my elderly mum in November who was my main carer and companion, so 
other than my sisters calling in twice a day getting me up and dressed feeding me making 
me drinks and ensuring I had a full flask beside me so I could have a hot drink whenever I 
wanted one I moved between my bedroom bathroom and lounge the rest of the house was 
off limits I had one of my mums Zimmer frames upstairs and one downstairs I also had a 
couple of her unsteady folding walking sticks as well as a couple of Nordic walking poles I 
had purchased quite a while ago on my physiotherapists recommendation, I was quite 
stagnant either sitting downstairs or stuck in my bed upstairs watching TV and looking out 
the window. I had previously enjoyed cooking and baking which I was struggling with, 
working as a team with my mum we usually ended up with something homemade tasty and 
nutritious to eat, I struggle working over sinks hobs tables worktops etc so I became totally 
reliant on my sisters making and providing me meals to eat. I felt that I had lost apart of 
myself and your service has given me back some of that, in providing me with aids and life 
hacks it allowed me to once again do things for myself and gave me back some of my 
independence, I must admit that it did overwhelm me quite a bit to begin with, but it was just 
down to all of a sudden getting help and being able to once again do things for myself after 
years of absolute nothing. Without your services help and guidance I would still be totally 
reliant on others for their time help and care. Your practitioner has been encouraging and so 
very helpful with her useful ideas and suggestions, pushing me to do things that I had 
convinced myself were beyond my remit, the aids and practices/routines have made my life 
so much better and more manageable for me and without them I would be still stuck in that 
rut, I found your service good for the mind body and soul and you really can’t ask for more 
than that.  
I feel that this service is definitely needed in the community, I can’t be the only one that this 
has helped and improved their lives with, there has to be others in equally more need of your 
help than me. I don’t know what help I am going to require in the future but I would hope that 
I would be able to call on your service to assist me in my hour of need. I first became aware 
of your service at the end of a PIP assessment where the “health care professional” told me 
to ask my GP for a referral to your service because they believed it could improve my life 
considerably, I had a home visit in February when my back was in spasm and I enquired if 
they could refer me to you and was asked why? My reply was “because you want me to live 
an independent life and these people had the ideas and aids to allow me to do just that”, to 
which he replied “good point”. If health care professionals are not taking your service into 
consideration for patients welfare then I worry for the hundreds if not thousands that are 
going to suffer as a result, you can be the light at the end of a very long dark tunnel. 


